Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.72

S.106

Return of Final Meeting in a Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Regisirar of Companies

Company Number
Name of Company l 5493440
Morley Consultants Limited

I, Mark Bowen
Hillcairnte House,

St Andrews Road,
Droitwich, WR9 8DJ

Eive notice

1 that a general meeting of the Company was summoned for 26 March 2014 pursuant to section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid before 1t showing
how the winding up of the Company has been conducted and how the property of the Company has been
disposed of and that no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the Company was summoned for 26 March 2014 pursuant to section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account (of which a copy is attached} laid before 1t
showing how the winding up of the Company has been conducted and how the property of the Company has
been disposed of and that no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeung was held at Hillcairnie House, St Andrews Road, Droitwich, WRS 8DJ
The winding up covers the period from 9 April 2013 to 26 March 2014
The outcome of and meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows -

General meeting — No quorum was present at the meeting
Creditors meeting - No quorum was present at the meeting

Signed \"‘-é-o-a-f

Mark Bowen

Dated 26 March 2014

MB Insolvency, Hillcairme House, St Andrews Road, Droitwich, WR9 8DJ

P
<
=]
[

*A34LRIOS"
A32

28/03/2014 #330
COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 4.72 cont'd
Section 106

n Assets, including

Asset description Estimated to realise
Balance at bank 263 00
Total 263.00

shown 1n the statement of assets and hiabilities and estimated to be of the value of £30 28 have proved
unrealisable

(2)

(2) Amount paid into the Insolvency Services Account in respect of
(a) unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up £000
(b) other unciaimed dividends n the winding up £000
(c) moneys held by the company 1n respect of dividends or other £000

sums due before the commencement of the winding up to any
person as a member of the company

3) Any other additional comments the hquidator thinks relevant

None
Dated 26 March 2014
Signed by the liquidator N—J\_é\‘-.—__
Name and Address Mark Bowen

MB Insolvency
Hillcairnie House, St Andrews Road, Droitwich, WR9 §DJ




Section 106 Form 4 72 contd

Liquidator’s statement of account: creditors’ voluntary
winding up
Statement showing how winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been Disposed of

Name of Company Morley Consultants Limited
From 9 Apnil 2013 (commencement of winding up) to 26 March 2014 (Close of winding up)

SOA Value £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
263 00 Balance at bank 23272
000 Bank interest gross 003
23275
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Specific penalty bond (24 00)
000 Statutory Advertising (208 75)
_23275)
000

Dividend Information

None

Fee Information

Fees based on a Time Cost Basis




MET Bowen appointed hquidator on 9 April 2013

Morley Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)

Liquidator’s final report and account pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Period 9 Apnl 2013 (commencement of iquidation) to 26 March 2014 (conclusion of winding
up)

Conterts

Company and hquidator's details
Receipts and payments account
Creditor clams

Dwidends

Other relevant information

[ R 5 R )

(W

Credttors’ night to challenge
Repor status

Final meetings

Resolutions

0O o0ooD 0D

Appendices
1 Liguidator's final account of receipts and payments for the period of the liquidation
2 Liquidator's time costs
3 Liguidator's expenses




1. Company and Liquidator’s Details

Company registered number 5483440

Nature of business Management company

Former trading address 22 The Tything, Worcester, WR1 1HD
Date winding up commenced 9 April 2013

Name of iquidator MET Bowen

Date of hquidator's appointment 9 April 2013
Changes in office holder (if any)  None

Registered office address MB Inscivency, Hillcairnie House, St Andrews Road, Droitwich, WHS 8DJ

This final report and account, which 1s 1ssued under the provisions of Section 106 of the insotvency Act
1986, should be read in conunction with the report on the S98 meeting dated 9 Apnl 2013

2, Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix 1 1s my final account of receipts and payments for the entire duration of the
Iiquidation from 9 Aprit 2013 10 26 March 2014 My comments on tems appearnng in the account are
as follows -

Liquidator’s actions

The assets of the company together with therr estimated to realse values and the actual amounts
recerved are shown on the attached receipts and payments account The only asset of the company
was the balance at bank which was received

Receipts
The transactions are detalled on the attached receipts and payments account They have either been

fully explained n earlier reports or are self-explanatory and therefore | believe no further comment 15
necessary

Payments

These are detalled on the attached receipts and payments account and are self-explanatory Further
detalls are available on request

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The ludator's remuneraton 18 based on haurly costs at scale rates calculated on the tme properly
spent in the course of the iquidation These, and the tanff for the liquidator's Category 2 disbursements,
were approved at a meeting of crediors held on 8 Aprl 2013. MB Insclvencys scale rates were
increased in February 2013, however the effect on hquidation costs 1s not matenal and in any event
certan costs have necessarnly been written off

The directors authorised the costs of convening the meetings of members and creditors and the
preparation of the statement of affars at £5,000, plus VAT and expenses and disbursements, and this
was subsequently approved at a meeting of creditors held on 9 Apnl 2013 This sum has been pad by
the directors and drawn in full with the above approval

Since the date of appointment, the total ime spent on this assignment, including a provision of 16 hours
(£2,500) for closing costs, amounts to 24 hours {244 unis of 6 minutes duraton) at an average
compostte rate of £155 per hour resulting in total tme costs of £3,790 This sum has been written off
The amount of the compostte rate reflects the complexity of the matters deaft with and the expertise of
the staff required

Expenses and disbursements amount to £715 against which the sum of £233 has been drawn with the
above approval and the balance written off

The payments have been made i accordance with the Rules and Regulations generally as to the
payment of costs and expenses in the hquidaton Further information as regards tme costs and
expenses IS set out at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3




3. Creditor Claims

Secured creditors
There were no secured creditors’ clams

Preferential Creditors
There were no preferental creditors’ clawms

Unsecured creditors
The unsecured creditors' clams were estmated by the directors to amount to £130,000 As & was
considered that funds would not be avaitable for distribution to unsecured creditors, no action has been

taken to agree the claims for distnbution purposes Where appropnate, the clams have been
acknowledged

4, Dividends

The Prescribed Part provisions of S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply to this company as
there was not a qualfying charge

Funds were not available for distribution 1o creditors

In the context of the information herein presented, accordingly Notice is hereby given pursuant to
Rule 4 186 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 that no dividend will be declared in respect of non-
preferential creditors in thus matier for the reason that the funds realised have already been
distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the iquidation In this connection,
the particutars prescribed by Rule 11 6 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 are contained within this
report and accompanying account of receipts and payments

5. Other Relevant Information

You may be aware that a lquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an nsolvent company to
determine its property and liabiibes and to dentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of
funds In addition, a hquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the company's directors and
to make an appropriate submission to the Department of Trade and Industry | can confirm that | have
discharged my duties in these respects

6. Creditors’ Rights to Challenge

Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) provides far any creditor who has at least 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors to make a written reguest for further information within 14 days of
recerpt of this report  Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) provides for any creditor
who has at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors 1o make an application to the court for an

order that the Liquidator's remuneration 1s excessive, such application to be made within 28 days of
receipt of this report

Further information or a full copy of the relevant rules 1s available on receipt of a written request
7. Report status

Pursuant to Rule 4 49D et sec of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this report i1s presented as a draft Subject

only to any chalienge being made under section 6 above, this report will become final on 26 February
2014

8. Final meetings

This report and account of recerpts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and
the creditors to be held on 26 March 2014 in accordance with Section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986
The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal
dissolution of the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later




The meetings are rarely attended, and are being held at my office in order to minmise costs  Should
any creditor require further explanation of matters contained within the report, they should contact my
office and speak in the first instance to Jon Molendo who will be pleased to assist  If any creditor
wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist me in making the necessary administrative arrangements
if you would inform Jon Molendo by telephone on 01905 776771 or by email on jonmolendo@mb-
icouk This s particularty important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed
venue s inconvenient  In that evert | will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue 10

be agreed Any such request should be made within the next seven days so that | may inform all
credritors of the rewised arrangements

9. Resolutions
The following resolutions will be constdered at the final meeting -
1 Approval of the final report and account previously circulated to members and credttors, and

2 Authonty for the Liquidator to destroy the company's books and records 12 months after the
company is dissolved

A proxy form was inciuded for your use with my circular and, for your convenience, the resalutions are
prnted on the form If you wish to propose any other resolutions please use the space provided or the
reverse of the form

4

MET Bowen
Liguidator

Dated 13 January 2014




Morley Consultants Limited - in Liquidation Appendix 1
Projected summary of the Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account
Period 9 April 2013 to 26 March 2014

Estimated Total
to realise
£ £
Receipts
Balance at bank 263 233
Interest on iInvestments 0
Total receipts £263 £233
Payments f
Liquidator's remuneration 0
Liguidator's disbursements
Speofic penalty bond 24
Statutory Advertising 209
233
Dividends
0

Total Payments £233




SeJnuUIW g e SPUN IIY

59 551 00 001 00 004 1229} - 00002 . 00 00¢ (3) @ey Aunoy abesasy |
00064t L4 00 00V 0y 00 00% oy 00 0bb'L 68 - - 00 004 0L - - 00051 S [L2UN |

69651 00 062'¢ ¥ 00 00K oy 00 00F or 00 0bv'L 68 - - 00 00%'} 0L . - 00 0§51 S aunuioddy Jsog

- . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - juewoddy-aig
616} 000052 1] 00 00¥ Ov 00 Cob [1)4 00081 0L - - 00 00¥'1 0L - - 0005t g 51505 BuI80J2 10} uoisiACAd

- - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - . 1apjoyafieys

- - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - sjuaumndop Jo uonesedald
00 005"l 00522 Z : : - . 00 522 4 - - - - - - - - uonenjeaa esodind g ABajeng
0005t 00 601 ! . - - - 0050t ! - - - - - . - - JUBLWISSISER [RIDUELIY

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - . . . ayoedg ases
00051 0054 5 . - - - 006 S - - - - - - - - suopeBnseau)
000514 00 S¥E ¥4 - - - - 00 Gve £z - - - - - - - - shoday vaao

- - - - . . - - - - - - - - - - - sBujy spas Juswoddy 1sod

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - weunmoddy-aig
00 02t 00 09¢ o€ . : - - 00 09¢ 0e - - - - . : - - wawuroddy

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - sBupasy spaus) 1ddy-ald

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - . . - UOIRIISIUILIPY |BIBURD

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 19p|OH 2UNJU2GaQ

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Buipaa}

- . . - - N - . . - - - - - - - - sent1qe

- . - . - - . - - . - . . - - - . gloNpal)
00 051 000¢ 4 - - . - 00 0 4 - - - - - - - - sjassy

- . R . - - . - . - - - - - . - - o3uRINSU)

- - - . - - - - - - B - - - - . . sjuewied ¢ s)diasay
00 051 G0 051 oL - - - - 00 051 oL - - - - - - . - muasy ¢ Loinims

3 3 3 3 3 ¥ 3 3 3

ajey Aunoy 1807 spun 1507 sjufy 180) s 1909 spupy 1809 spup 1509 spup 1809 spun 1503 sjun

sBriany jnoy ogsen yoddng Jojensiuiwpy 1abeuey 7 JaBeusy iojusg JaBeuey Joluag auped

PLOZ Yy2uBW 97 01 £102 |udy ¢ woly $3809 awy] sJojepinbi o Aewiung pajoalold

. {uonepinbiq Jumunjop s10npaI] U))
N.x.n:uan< papwi] sjueynsuos) Lepow



Mortey Consultants Limited - in Liquidation
Period 9 April 2013 to 26 March 2014
Summary of category 1 disbursements

Bond
Advertising

Summary of category 2 disbursements

Photocopying/Printing
Postage

Registered office fee

Case Administration charge
Room hire

Total expenses and disbursements

Category 2 disbursement rates:
Type

Photocopying/Printing
Fax

IPS charge

Room hire

Category 2 disbursement rates (from 1 May 2010):

Photecopying/Printing

Fax

Colour Copying

Storage of boxes internally
Destruction of boxes
Registered Office Fee
Case Admimistration charge
Mileage

Room hire

Appendix 3
Paid Unpad Total

£ £ £
24 0 24
209 91 300
£233 £91 £324
0 14 14
0 7 7
0 125 125
0 125 125
0 120 120
£0 £391 £391
£233 £482 £715

Rate

£0 17 per sheet

£0 40 per sheet

£25 per gquarter, max £200
£30-£50 per hour

£0 17 per sheet

£0 40 per sheet

£2 50 per sheet

£6 00 per box per gtr

£8 50 per box

£125 pa

£125 per case

£0 40/£0 60 per mile

£60 per hour where held
at MB Insolvency Offices

The above includes the costs associated with the production and circulansation of this

correspondence, and the costs associated with the meeting of creditors




MB Insolvency www mb-t co uk

Practice fee and disbursement recovery policy

Introduction

The nsolvency legislation was changed 1n Apnl 2010 for insolvency appointments commenced from that
time n order to allow more flexibihty on how an office holder’s fees are charged to a case This sheet
explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases The new legislation allows different fee bases to
be used for different tasks within the same appomtment The basis or combination of bases set for a
particular appointment are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one s appointed by the
creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the court Further detatls about how an
office holder’s fees are approved for each case type are available in a sertes of guides issued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) A copy of the relevant circulation hsted in reports to creditors
and 1s also available upon request

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a penodicreport will be provided
to any comrmttee and also to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn and time costs incurred and will also enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs
Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the penicd of the
report Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the penod reported on has
elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the old legistation, which still apphes for insolvency appomtments commenced before 6 Apnil
2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

This 1s the basis that we use in the majonity of cases using charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of each member of staff and the work that they perform This 1s combined with the amount
of time that they work on each case, recorded 1n 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken Cashiers, secretarial and support staff charge all the time they work as such work has
not been allowed for in calculating the hourly rates charged by the partners and other staff If such time
were not charged our charge out rates for Partners and other staff would be approximately 20% higher
Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax (VAT} at the applicable rate

Charge out rates

Our charge out rates are reviewed periodically, our charge out rates are summarised below

www mb-1 co uk




MB Insolvency www mb-1 co uk

Charge out rates per hour effective from February 2013 Charge out rates per hour effective from May 2010
Grade Hourly Rate {£) Grade Hourly Rate (£)
Partner 300 Partner 275-350
Managers 225-250 Senior Manager 225-250
Assistant Managers 200 Manager/Adminmistrator 70-160
Sentor Administrator 175 Support Staff 50-100
Administrator 150

Senior Assistant/Cashier 150

Support Staff/Secretary 90

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that ttme Each unit of time 1s 6 minutes
The work is recorded under the following categories

Administration and planning - which includes wark such as planning how the case will be administered
and progressed, the administrative set up of the case, notifying creditors and others of the
appointment, keeping the records relating to the case up to date, case review, case progression
meetings, and reporting on progress of the case to creditars and others

Investigations - which includes work such as undertaking an initial review of the financial affawrs of the
company and bankrupt, undertaking a detailed investigation with a view to making recovenes for the

benefit of creditors where matters such as preferences or wrongful trading come to light as a result of
the initial review, and reporting to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors

Realisation of assets - which includes work such as identifying, securing and insurnng assets, dealing with
retention of title claims, collecting debts, and selling assets

Employee matters - which imcludes work such as dealing with employees, and haising with the
redundancy payments office

Creditors - which includes work such as communicating with creditors, dealing with creditors' ctaims,
and where funds permit, paying dividends to creditors

Trading - which includes work such as managing and controlling all aspects of the business, and
maintaiung financial records and information relating to that trading

www mb-t co uk




&=

-
4

MB Insolvency  www mb-1.co.uk

Percentage basis

The new legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which
the office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets
Where we would like to realise any asset or type of assets on a percentage basis we will provide further
information explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis

Fixed fee

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts ¢an be used for
different tasks Where we would hke to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for
different tasks we will provide further infarmation explaining why we think that this basis is appropniate
and ask creditors to approve the basis

Value Added Tax

The officeholder’s remuneration mvoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevalling
rate

Agent's costs

Charged at cost based on the amount billed by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes
Sohcitors, Legal Advisors, Debtor recovery specialists

Auctioneers, Valuers, Accountants

Quantity Surveyors

Estate Agents

Document Storage Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement allocation in
respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the

estate must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or
Category 2

www mb-i co uk




l

m MB Insolvency www mb-i co uk

Category 1 expenses are directly referahle to an invaice from a thurd party, which s either in the name
of the estate or MB Insolvency, in the case of the latter, the tnvoice makes reference to, and therefore
can be directly attrnibuted to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors erther by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party
Examples of category 1 disbursements are postage, mail redirection, travel, swaar fee, company
searches, land registry searches, statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage,
specific bond insurance and subsistence,

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party nvoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by

creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage

The category 2 disbursements that M8 Insolvency apply, when seeking recovery, are as follows;

Type Rate
Photocopying 17p per sheet

Room Hire {where MB insolvency room

15 used for formal meetings with external parties) £60 per hour
Registered Office Fee £125 per annum
Mileage 45p per mile
Admin System £125 per case

www mb-1 co uk




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS® FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1

11

21

22

23

24

31

32

41

Introduction

When a company goes into hquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The creditors, who
hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and 1n
particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as hgudator The insolvency
legislation recogmses this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors to fix the basis of the hquidator’s fees
This guide 15 tntended to help creditors be aware of their nghts to approve and montor fees, explains the basis
on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liqudation procedure

Liqudation {or ‘winding up’) 1s the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure Liquidation is the
formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the dtstribution of the
proceeds 1 a prescribed order of pnonty Liquidation may be either voluntary, when 1t 1s instituted by
resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when 1t 1s 1nstituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation 1s the more common of the two An insolvent voluntary liquidation 1s called a creditors’
voluntary hiquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’) In this type of hquidation an insclvency practitioner acts as
lriquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the hquidalor at the first meeting of
creditors.

In a compulsory hiquidation on the other hand, the function of hiquidator 1s, 1n most cases, imtially performed
not by an insolvency practiioner but by an official called the offictal receiver The official receiver 1s an officer
of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory liguidations, the official
eceiver becomes hgqmdator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are significant
assets an insolvency practittoner will usually be appointed to act as hquidator 1n place of the official receiver,
either at a meeting of creduors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insotvency Service on behalf of the
Secretary of State Where an 19solvency practitioner 1s not appointed the official recever remains hquidator
Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an admimstration the court may appoint the former
admimstrator to act as liquidator In such cases the official receiver does not become lhquidator  An
administrator may also subsequently act as iquidator in a CVL

The Liqundation committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint a commitiee called the
hgudation committee, with a mimimum of 3 and 2 maximum of 5 members, to monior the conduci of the
liquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees The commuttee (s usualtly established at the creditors’ meeting
which appoints the liquidator, but 1n cases where a liquidanion follows immediately on an admimstration any
commiitee established for the purposes of the admimistranon will continue i being as the hquidation
commitiee

The hquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its esiablishment (or tus
appointment 1f that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at speafied dates agreed by the
commitlee, ot when requested Associates by a member of the commuttee, or when the hquidator decides he
needs to hold one The liguidator 1s required to report to the commaittee at least every 6 months on the progress
of the hquidation, unless the commuttee directs otherwise This prevides an opportunity for the commitiee to
monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the iquidator’s fees

Fixing the hquidator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the hquidator’s remuneration is set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules
1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed
as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnibuted or both,

by reference to the ime properly given by the hquidator and hus staff i attending to matters ansing 1n the
liquadation,




42

43

44

5

or

* as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the liquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liqgmdator It 1s for the hquidanon commitee (xf
there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed
Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for the commuttee to determine the percentage or percentages to be

apphed Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its deciston the commuttee shall have regard 1o the following

matters

* the complexaty (or atherwise) of the case,

any responsibibity of an exceptronal kind or degree which falis on the liguidator 1n connection with
the insolvency,

the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, his
dutres,

the value and nature of the assets which the hquidator has to deal wath

®

If there 15 no hquidation commuttee, or the committee does not make the requsite determination, the
liquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of
the same matters as apply 1n the case of the commuttee A resolution specifying the terms on which the
hquidator 15 to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appornts the liquidator

If the remunerabon 1s not fixed as above, 1t will be fixed in one of the following ways In a CVL, 1t will be
fixed by the court on application by the hguidator, but the liquidator may not make such an application unless
he has first trned to get hus remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and 1n any
case not later than 18 months after hus appointment In a compulsory liquidation, it will be 1n accordance with a
scale set out 1n the Rules

Where the hquidation follows drectly on from an admimstration i which the hquidator had acted as
admunistrator, the basis of remuneration fixed 1n the admimstration continues to apply n the hiqudation
{subject to paragraph 8 below}

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change n circumstances since the basis of the hquidator’s
remuneration was fixed, the hqudator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body
as intially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

6

61

What information should be provided by the iquidator?

When seeking remuneration approval
611 When secking agreement to his fees the Liqurdator should provide suffictent supporung informaten to
enable the commtiee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable

having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and exient of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on

*  the nature of the approval being sought,

the stage duning the admimstration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and the size and

complexity of the case

612 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including pancipals, which are likely to be involved on the case

613 Where the hquidator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the hqudation, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on hume costs the
liquidator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the tume spent and the charge-out value tn
the particular case, together with, where appropniate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The addiwnal information should
comprise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidatar has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable
the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the hqudator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that mught be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to establish that the

*




tume has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the
time spent and the rates at which that ime was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out 1n paragraph
41 above To enable this assessment to be camned out 1t may be necessary for the hquidator to provide
an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail wall
depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance
which has been given 1o insolvency pracutioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following
areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

* Adminustration and planning

* Investigations

* Realisation of assets

* Trading

* Credutors

* Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
* Partner

* Manager
* Other senior professionals
* Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of the nature of the

assignment and the

liquidator’s own imtial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable

it should also

explain

* Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tume spent

* The reasons for subsequent changes 1o strategy

* Any comments on any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanytng the request the rquidator
wishes to make

* The steps 1aken to establish the views of creditors, pariicularly 1n relanion lo agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

* Any existing agreement about fees

* Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

It should be borne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate
to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary 1n larger cases

614 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the higuidator should provide detals of any work which has

been or 1s intended ta be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a liquidator or
his staff

62 After remuneration approval
Where a resolution {ixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any credutors’ meeimg held before he has substantially
completed s functions, the liquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his next
report or circular to them
When subsequently reporting to credutors on the progress of the liqeidation, or submitung s final report, he
should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn 1o accordance with the resolution (see further
paragraph 7 1 below)
Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes 1n the rates charged for the varous grades since the resolution was farst passed
He should also provide such additional informanon as may be required 1n accordance with the pnnciples set
out in paragraph 6 13 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the hquidator should provide the details
set out 1n paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out




6 3 Disbursements and other expenses
There 15 no stalutory requirement for the commutice or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below Professtonal
guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the liquidator proposes to recover costs which,
whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or atlocated costs
(such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the liquidator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must
be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocauion

6 4 Realisations for secured creditors Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and
receives remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose ihe amount of that
remuneration to the commttee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of
determiming his fees, and in any reports he sends 1o credtors

7  Progress reports and requests for further information

71 The lrguadator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include
details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the repon, the
sieps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix 1),
if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durning the period of the report, irrespective of whether
it was actually paid during that period (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, 1n which case 1t may be
shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report),
if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneratton charged dunng the
penads covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done durning those penods,
wrrespective of whether payment was actually made during the pertod of the repor,
a statement of the expenses incurred by the hqudator during the penod of the report, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng that peniod,
a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained n paragraph 7 2, and their
right to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration and expenses
72 Wiuhin 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the
purposes of a meeting to recerve the liquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the hquidator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be 1n wnting,
and may be made either by a secured credtor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5%
1n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the court
73 The hquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that the hme and
cost 1nvolved 1n prepanng the information would be excessive, or
* disclosure would be prejudicial 10 the conduct of the hquidation or might be expected to lead to violence
against any person, or
* the liquidator 1s subject 10 an obligation of confidentiality in retation to the information requested, 1n which
case he must give the reasons for not providing the information
Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hqudator’s refusal to provide the requested
mformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time limu for the provision of the information

8 Provision of information - additional requirements

The hquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any
creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 15 -

* the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

the number of hours spent by each grade of staff 1n the retevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided 15 the penod from appointment to the end of the most recent

period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date
that he vacated office

*

*




The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the reguest by the liqumdator, and requests must be
made within two years from vacation of office
9  What\f a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

91 Except in cases where there 15 a liquidation commuttee 1t 1s the creditors as a body who have authonty to
approve the hquidator’s fees To enable them 10 carry out this function they may require the hgwidator to call a
ereditors” meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent 1n value of the creditors must concur with the
request, which must be made to the hiquidator in writing

92 If a creditor believes that the liquidator’s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 1s inappropriate, or the expenses
incurred by the liquidator are 1n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met,
apply to the court

93 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent 1n value of unsecured creditors (1acluding himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the hquidator’s progress report
in which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question 1s first reported (sce
paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the apphcation {which it may 1f 1 considers that insufficient
cause 1s shown) the apphcant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the heanng

94 1fthe court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be
changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

10  What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the hqudator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation commitiee, of 1 the preceding
admumsiration, 1s 1nsufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate
be ncreased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
liquidation commuittee, the creditors, 1n the preceding admimstration or 1n accordance with the statutory scale s
wnsufficient, or that the basis used 1o fix it 1s inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount o rate o be
increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the commtiee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented
al the court heaning If there 1s no commitee, the Liquidator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear of be represented
The court may order the costs 1o be paid out of the assets

11  Other matters relating to remuneration

11 1 Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to be remunerated out of the
proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out 1n the Rules Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the
basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets wath the secured creditor concerned

112 Where two (or more) jount hiquidators are appointed it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the
committee or a meeting of creditors

11 3 H the appointed hiquidator 1s a sohcitor and employs his own firm 1o act in the 1nsolvency, profit costs may not
be paid unless authonsed by the committee, the creditors or the court

11 4 If a new hquidator 1s appointed 1n place of another, any determinatton, resclution or court order which was 1n
effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new
liquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order 15 made

11 5 Where the bas:s of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the hquidator ceases to act before the time has elapsed
or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, apphcation may be made for a determination of
the amount that should be paid to the ouvtgoing liquidator The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liqguidator and the incoming bhquidator are from the same firm,
they will usually agree the apportionment between them

11 6 There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the
hguidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are defictent or
because 1t 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result 1n any benefit to creditors Arrangements of this




12

kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations mnto the affairs of the insolvent company Any
arrangements of this nature will be a matier for agreement between the hgwmdator and the creditors concerned
and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

Effective date
This guide applies where a company -
*  goes into liquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Apnl 2010,

goes into voluntary ligudation immediately following an administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, excepi
where the preceding administration began before that date,

goes 1nto compulsory hiquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where
the liquidation was preceded by

- an admmstration which began before that date,
- a voluntary hiquidation 1n which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date

*




